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Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Industrial Training Institute(ITIs) modernised and upgraded in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the number of persons trained during the said period therefrom, state-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more ITIs during Eleventh Plan Period; and

(d) If so, the details thereof, State-wise and location- wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI HARISH RAWAT)

(a)&(b): 1000 ITIs have been taken up for upgradation during the last three years, out of which 400 are under the World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project and 600 under the scheme of upgradation of 1396 ITIs through Public Private Partnership.
State-wise detail are enclosed as Annex-1. In the current year 300 ITIs are proposed to be taken up for modernisation and upgradation under the scheme of upgradation of 1396 ITIs through Public Private Partnership.

The total number of trainees trained during each of the last three years will depend upon the number of trade unit located therein.
Under the scheme trade sector is taken up for upgradation which normally admits 100 trainees per annum per trade sector.

(c) Yes, Madam.

(d) Government proposes to set up 1500 new ITIs in Public Private Partnership throughout the country. 'In principle' approval from the planning commission has been obtained. Detailed Project Report including locational details is under preparation in consultation with various stakeholders.
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